
JIM’S SHELL & MARINE,

Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Dorothy Gunn
Clerk of theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thaton theFriday, July 11,2003,filed with theClerk of the
Illinois PollutionControlBoardof the Stateof Illinois anoriginal, executedcopyof onePetition
for Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsandAppearancefor Carolyn
S. Hesse.

Dated: July 11, 2003.

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
1 74657v1

Respectfullysubmitted,

Jim’s Shell & Marine

By:
OneofIts Aaorneys

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFPICE

)
JUL 1i2003

V.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PCB03 - 193
(USTAppeal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS
PoIIutIOfl Control Board

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I have servedthe attachedPetitionfor Reviewand Appearanceby
placinga copyin anenvelopeaddressedto:

U.S. MAIL HAND DELIVERY

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyGunn
Clerkof theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this

11
th Dayof July, 2003.

CarolynS. Hè~se

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFP~C~
siM’s SHELL & MARINE, JUL 1. 1 2003

Petitioner, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCBO3-193
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

).
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and entersan appearancefor the

Petitioner,Jim’s Shell& Marine,in the abovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: July 11,2003

Respectfullysubmitted,

Jim’s Shell& Marine

By: cii~v~J~W~c~
OneofIts AtI.~rneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

174677v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JIM’S SHELL & MARINE, ) RECEIVED

) CLERK’S OFFICE
Petitioner, JUL 112003

v. ) PCB03 - 193 STATE OF ILLINOIS
) (UST Appeal) Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL’
PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

Jim’s Shell& Marine,by its attorney,CarolynS. HesseofBarnes& Thornburg,pursuant

to theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS’S/l et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

AdministrativeCodeSection 105.400et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. Jim’s Shell & Marine (“Jim’s Shell”) is the ownerof propertylocatedat

1122 North Springfield Street,Virden, Macoupin County, Illinois. The

site was a gasolineservice station that had undergroundstoragetanks

(UST5) on the property,which storedgasoline,dieselfuel, keroseneand

usedoil.

2. LUST Incident Number 911259 was obtained following a site

investigation.

3. On March 7, 2002, the Agency received Owens’ completerequestfor

reimbursementof costsfrom the Illinois UndergroundStorageTankFund

(the “Request”) for the period from January1, 1998 to September30,

1998 in theamountof $44,170.34.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021



4. TheAgency deniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letterdatedMarch 7,

2003,a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Jim’s Shell is appealingthis March 7, 2003 denial becausethe Agency

denied certain costs by claiming that the owner/operatorfailed to

demonstratethat the costswerereasonableand a deductionfor a bill that

wasnot in thebilling periodfor thisclaim.

6. Jim’s Shell disagreeswith the Agency’s decisionand believesthat the

costs submittedfor reimbursementare reasonablecorrectiveaction costs

andarethetypesofcoststhatareeligible for reimbursementundertheAct

andimplementingregulations.

7. The Agency’s letter denying reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no

furtherexplanationof theAgency’sreasonsor basesfor denialthat could

aid Petitionerin setting forth its grounds of appeal. Nevertheless,the

Agency’sdenialis a final decisionthatPetitionermustappealto the Board

in orderto preserveandenforcePetitioner’sright to reimbursementunder

theUST Fund.

8. On April 16, 2003, the partiestimely filed a joint notice to extendthe

appealdeadline. On May 1, 2003,the Boardfiled an orderextendingthe

appealdeadlineuntil July 11, 2003, a copyofwhich is attachedheretoas

Exhibit B. Pursuantto the Board’s May 1, 2003 order, this appeal is

timely filed.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]
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WHEREFORE,Jim’s Shell& Marinerespectfullyrequeststhat theBoardenteran order

that will provide that it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fund for its submittedcostsand for its

attorneys’feesand costsin bringingthisappeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Jim’s Shell & Marine

By: ______________

OneofIts A orneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

174585v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]
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1LLlNOIS:~.NVIRoNMENTALPROTECTIO.GENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 1 9276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 1 00 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 1 1-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

RoD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

MAR07 2U03

Jim’s Shell& Marine
Attention: JamesLynch
1122North SpringfieldStreet
Virden, IL 62690

Re: LPC#1171105011--MacoupinCounty
VirdenlJim’s Shell& Marine
1122NorthSpringfieldStreet
LUST Incident#911259
LUST FISCAL’FILE

Dear Mr. Lynch:

The Agencyhascompletedthereviewof therequestfor reimbursementof correctiveaction costs
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility. The invoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom January1, 1998 to September30, 1998. Theamount
requestedwas $44,170.34.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claimis $15~000.00.which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedApril 22, 1992. Listed in AttachmentA arethe costswhich arenot being
reimbursedfrom this requestand thereasonsthesecostsarenot beingreimbursed.

On March 7, 2002,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this claim. As a
resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis claim, a voucherfor $38,001~96will be preparedfor
submissionto the’Comptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailablebasedupon the
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeen/aresubmittedwill be processedbasedupon thedatecompletesubsequei~tbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto the aboveinvoices. An underground
storagetank owneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois Pollution Control
Board (Board) pursuantto Section22.] 8h(g) and Section40 of theAct by filing a petition for o
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision. However,the35—day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodof time not to exceed90 daysby Written notice from the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35—dayappealperiod. If the owneror
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BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614—13091 693-5462 CF1~o.,sAIoN—2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61)120 — (21’7j 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD— 4500’S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706—12171 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MalI 5)reet, Culhnsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION — 2309 W. Maip St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200 EXHIBIT
PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAI’ER

217/782-6762

A



‘I.1)

MARO8?~H
Page2 ‘ ~Y.~

operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awñttenrequestthat includesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongWith a copyofthisdecision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.-

,Forinformationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveany questions,pleasecontactDianaGobelmanof my staffor JayGaydoshof
theL’E.JST Sectionat 217/782-6762.

DEO:DLO:jk\03301 II .doc

Attachment

Sinc

Dou.gl~E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning&.ReportingSection
Bureauof Land

cc: CW3MCompany
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AttachmentA MAR 0 8 7flfl’~
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC#ll7lIO5Oll ~-MacoupinCounty ‘

VirdenlJim’sShell& Matine
1122North Springfield Street ‘

LUST Incident#911259
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item # DescriptionofDeductions

1. $277.37,deductionfor a CIPSbill for serviceFebruary22, 1999 —March22. 1999.
which is not within thebilling periodof this claim..

DEO:DLG:jk\033011 l.doc



AttachmentA
Technical Deductions

Re: LPC #1171105011—Macoupin County
VirdenlJim’s Shell & Marine .

1122 North Springfield St.
LUSTIncident No. 911259
LUSTFISCAL FILE

Item # Description of Deductions

1. $5,891.01, deduction in costs that theowner/operatorfailedto demonstratewere
reasonable (Section 22.1 8b(d)(4)(C) of the Environmental Protection Act).

2. The Illinois EPAhas reviewed the lease agreement for equipment being used at the
above-referenced site andhas determined that a maximumof 27 months of additional

• lease payments would be eligible for reimbursement. Any requests for reimbursement
of lease fees beyond 27 months will not be eligible for reimbursement. The Illinois
EPAconsiders these costs unreasonable (Section 22.1 8b(d)(4)(C) of the Environmental
Protection Act). ,

JFG\911259 LCUAttachment A



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
May 1,, 2003

Jilvi’S SHELL & MARINE, • )
)

Petitioner, , )
).

v. ) PCB 03-193

• ) ([JST Appeal)
ILLINOIS IENV}IRONMENTAL ) (90-Day Extension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
• Respondent. , )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson):

OnApril 16, 2003, the partiestimely fled ajoint notice to extend the 35-:day period
within which Jim’s Shell & Marinemayappeal a March 7, 2003 determination of theIllinois
Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Because the postmark date of the joint request is within the time for filing, the

joint request was timely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2), 105.404. The Agency approved
corrective action costs for reimbursement, with modifications, for Jim’s Shell & Marine’s
leaking underground petroleum storage tank facility located at 1122 North Springfield Street,
Virden, Macoupin County. The Board extends the appeal period until July 11, 2003, as the
partiesrequest. See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(l) (2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.406. If Jim’s Shell &
Marinefails to file an appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis case andclose the
docket. •

IT IS SOORDERED.

I~Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk of theIllinois PollutionControlBoard,certify that theBoard

adopted the above order on May 1, 2003, by a vote of 7-0.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

EXHIBIT

_B7


